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SoundSpa® On-The-Go

Instruction Manual & Warranty Information

WARNING:

All packing material, such as tags and packaging locks, are not part of this product, and should be discarded for your child’s safety.
This product is not intended for use in crib. Do not leave infant unattended with product.
NOTE: Please keep this instruction manual, as it contains important information.

How To Install Batteries:

Make sure the unit is tuned OFF.

Locate the battery cover. Use a coin to loosen the screw.

Remove the battery compartment door and the exhausted batteries (if applicable).
Install 3 new “AAA” batteries following the diagram inside the battery compartment.
NOTE: We recommend using alkaline batteries for longer battery life.

Replace the battery compartment door and tighten the screw to secure.

NOTE: When sounds become faint or stop, it is time for an aduft to change the batteries.
CAUTION: All servicing of this product must be performed by authorized HoMedics Service Personnel only.

Listening to the Sounds:

Press and hold the POWER button for 2 seconds to tumn ON. The red LED power indicator
will iluminate.

Select the sound you wish to listen to and press the corresponding button.

NOTE: When the unit is turned on, it will always default to the last sound used.

To adjust the volume, press the A button or X/ button to your desired level

Press and hold the POWER button for 2 seconds to tum OFF.

Using the Auto-Timer:

When the power is on and you are listening to a sound, you may set a timer so the unit will

automatically turn off after 15, 30, or 45 minutes.

« Press timer button . The green LED timer indicator under the specified timer setting
will iluminate.

 Keep Pressing the timer button & to move through different timer options. The timer
feature has been tumed off when now green LEDs are glowing.

Battery Precautions:

1. Replace all batteries at the same time. Do not mix new and used batteries. Do not mix alkaline or rechargeable batteries.

2. Clean the battery contacts and the contacts of the device with dry cloth prior to installing the batteries.

3. Ensure the batteries are installed correctly with regard to polarity (+ /-).

4. Remove batteries from the unit when the unit is not used for an extended period of time.

5. Keep batteries away from children.

6. Batteries are small objects and could be ingested. If swallowed, contact a physician at once.

7. Remove depleted batteries from the unit promptly. Dispose of used batteries safely.

8. Do not open batteries or dispose of in fire.

.

Volume Up Volume Down

.

NOTE: This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause harmful interference,
and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

NOTE: The manufacturer is not responsible for any radio or TV interference caused by unauthorized modifications to this equipment. Such modifications could void
the user authority to operate the equipment.

NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are
designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency
energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee
that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined
by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

« Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

« Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

« Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.

« Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

LIMITED 90 DAY WARRANTY

We or us means HoMedics Australia Pty Ltd ACN 31 103 985 717 and our contact details are set out at the end of this warranty;
You means the purchaser or the original end-user of the Goods. You may be a domestic user or a professional user;

Supplier means the authorised distributor or retailer of the Goods that sold you the Goods in Australia and New Zealand; and
Goods means the product or equipment which was accompanied by this warranty and purchased in Australia and New Zealand

For Australia:

Our Goods come with guarantees that cannot be excluded under the Australian Consumer Law. You are entitled, subject to the provisions of the Australian Consumer Law, to a replacement or
refund for a major failure and for for any other y loss or damage. You are also entitled, subject to the provisions of the Australian Consumer Law, to have the
Goods repaired or replaced if the goods fail to be of acceptable quality and the failure does not amount to a major failure. This is not a complete statement of your legal rights as a consumer.

For New Zealand
Our Goods come with guarantees that cannot be excluded under the Consumer Guarantees Act 1993. This guarantee applies in addition to the conditions and guarantees implied by that legislation.

The Warranty

HoMedics sells its products with the intent that they are free of defects in manufacture and workmanship under normal use and service. In the unlikely event that your HoMedics product proves to
be faulty within 1 year from the date of purchase due to workmanship or materials only, we will replace it at our own expense, subject to the terms and conditions of this guarantee. The warranty
period is limited to 3 months from the date of purchase for products used commercially/professionally.

Terms and Conditions:
In addition to the rights and remedies that you have under the Australian Consumer Law, Consumer Guarantees Act of New Zealand or any other applicable law and without excluding such rights
and remedies warranty against defects:

The Goods are designed to withstand the rigors of normal household use and are manufactured to the highest standards using the highest quality components. Whilst unlikely, if, during the first 12
months (3 months commercial use) from their date of purchase from the Supplier (Warranty Period), the Goods prove defective by reason of improper workmanship or materials and none of your
statutory rights or remedies apply, we will replace the Goods, subject to the terms and conditions of this warranty.

We do not have to replace the Goods under this Additional Warranty if the Goods have been damaged due to misuse or abuse, accident, the attachment of any unauthorised accessory, alteration to
the product, \mproper installation unaulhomsed repairs or modifications, improper use of electrical/power supply, loss of power, malfunction or damage of an operating part from failure to provide
ion damage, theft, neglect, vandalism, environmental conditions or any other conditions whatsoever that are beyond the control of HoMedics.

This Warranty does not extend to the purchase of used, repaired or second-hand products or to products not imported or supplied by HoMedics Australia Pty Ltd, including but not limited to those
sold on offshore internet auction sites.

This Warranty extends only to consumers and does not extend to Suppliers.

Even when we do not have to replace the Goods, we may decide to do so anyway. In some cases, we may decide to substitute the Goods with a similar alternative product of our choosing. All such
decisions are at our absolute discretion.

All such replaced or substituted Goods continue to receive the benefit of this Additional Warranty for the time remaining on the original Warranty Period (or three months, whichever is the longest).

This Additional Warranty does not cover items damaged by normal wear and tear including but not limited to chips, scratches, abrasions, discolouration and other minor defects, where the damage
has negligible effect on the operation or performance of the Goods.

This Additional Warranty is limited to replacement or substitution only. As far as the law permits, we will not be liable for any loss or damage caused to property or persons arising from any cause
whatsoever and shall have no liability for any incidental, consequential or special damages.

This warranty is only valid and enforceable in Australia and New Zealand.

Making a Claim:

In order to claim under this Warranty you must return the Goods to the Supplier (place of purchase) for replacement. If this is not possible, please contact our customer service department by
email: cservice@homedics.com.au or at the address below.

All returned Goods must be accompanied by satisfactory proof of purchase which clearly indicates the name and address of the Supplier, the date and place of purchase and identifies product. It is
best to provide an original, legible and unmodified receipt or sales invoice.

You must bear any expense for return of the Goods or otherwise associated with making your claim under this Additional Warranty.

Contact: HoMedics Australia Pty Ltd, 14 Kingsley Close, Rowville, VIC3178 | Phone: (03) 8756 6500

Phoenix Distribution NZ Ltd, Unit 1/9 Orbit Drive, Albany, Auckland, New Zealand 0632 (09) 475 0007

LIMITED 90 DAY WARRANTY
HoMedics sells its products with the intent that they are free of defects in manufacture and workmanship for a period of 90 days from the date of original purchase, except as noted below.
HoMedics warrants that its products will be free of defects in material and workmanship under normal use and service. This warranty extends only to consumers and does not extend to Retailers.

To obtain warranty service on your HoMedics product, contact a consumer relations representative for assistance. Please make sure to have the model number of the product available.

HoMedics does not authorize anyone, including, but not limited to, Retailers, the subsequent consumer purchaser of the product from a Retailer or remote purchasers, to obligate HoMedics in
any way beyond the terms set forth herein. This warranty does not cover damage caused by misuse or abuse; accident; the attachment of any unauthorized accessory; alteration to the product;
improper installation; unauthorized repairs or modifications; improper use of electrical/power supply; loss of power; dropped product; malfunction or damage of an operating part from failure to
provide 's ion damage; theft; neglect; vandalism; or environmental conditions; loss of use during the period the product is at a repair facility or
otherwise awaiting parts or repair; or any other conditions whatsoever that are beyond the control of HoMedics.

This warranty is effective only if the product is purchased and operated in the country in which the product is purchased. A product that requires modifications or adoption to enable it to operate in
any other country than the country for which it was designed, manufactured, approved and/or authorized, or repair of products damaged by these modifications is not covered under this warranty.

THE WARRANTY PROVIDED HEREIN SHALL BE THE SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE WARRANTY. THERE SHALL BE NO OTHER WARRANTIES EXPRESS OR IMPLIED INCLUDING ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY
OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS OR ANY OTHER OBLIGATION ON THE PART OF THE COMPANY WITH RESPECT TO PRODUCTS COVERED BY THIS WARRANTY. HOMEDICS SHALL HAVE

NO LIABILITY FOR ANY INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL OR SPECIAL DAMAGES. IN NO EVENT SHALL THIS WARRANTY REQUIRE MORE THAN THE REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT OF ANY PART OR
PARTS WHICH ARE FOUND TO BE DEFECTIVE WITHIN THE EFFECTIVE PERIOD OF THE WARRANTY. NO REFUNDS WILL BE GIVEN. IF REPLACEMENT PARTS FOR DEFECTIVE MATERIALS ARE
NOT AVAILABLE, HOMEDICS RESERVES THE RIGHT TO MAKE PRODUCT SUBSTITUTIONS IN LIEU OF REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT.

This warranty does not extend to the purchase of opened, used, repaired, repackaged and/or resealed products, including but not limited to sale of such products on Internet auction sites and/or
sales of such products by surplus or bulk resellers. Any and all warranties or guarantees shall immediately cease and terminate as to any products or parts thereof which are repaired, replaced,
altered, or modified, without the prior express and written consent of HoMedics.

This warranty provides you with specific legal rights. You may have additional rights which may vary from state to state and country to country. Because of individual state and country regulations,
some of the above limitations and exclusions may not apply to you.

For more information regarding our product line in the USA, please visit: www.homedics.com. For Canada, please visit: www.homedics.ca.

(C) 2017 Homedics, LLC. All Rights Reserved. HoMedics, SoundSpa and MyBaby are registered trademarks of HoMedics, LLC.

For Service in the USA
Email: cservice@homedics.com
Phone: 1-800-466-3342 (8:30am-7 pm EST M-F)

For Service in Canada
Email: cservice@homedicsgroup.ca
Phone: 1-888-225-7378 (8:30am-5 pm EST M-F)
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SoundSpa®Sur le Départ

Manuel d’'Instruction & Information Garantie

ATTENTION :

Tout le matériel d'emballage, comme les étiquettes et les fermetures d'emballage, ne font pas partie de ce produit et doivent étre jetés
pour la sécurité de votre enfant.

Ce produit n'est pas destiné a étre utilisé dans une creche. Ne laissez pas le héhé sans surveillance avec le produit.
REMARQUE : Veuillez conserver ce mode d'emploi, car il contient des informations importantes.

Comment installer les piles :

Assurez-vous que I'appareil est éteint.

Repérez le couvercle de la batterie. Utilisez une piéce de monnaie pour desserrer la vis.

Retirez la porte du compartiment des piles et les piles usées (le cas échéant).

Installez 3 nouvelles piles "AAA" selon le diagramme a l'intérieur du compartiment de piles.

REMARQUE : Nous recommandons 'utilisation de piles alcalines pour une autonomie plus longue.

Replacez la porte du compartiment des piles et serrez la vis pour la fixer.

REMARQUE : Lorsque les sons deviennent faibles ou s'arrétent, il est temps pour un adulte de changer les piles.
PRUDENCE : Toutes les réparations de ce produit doivent étre effectuées uniquement par une personne habilitée de HoMedics Service.

Ecouter les sons :

Appuyez sur le bouton POWER et maintenez-le enfoncé pendant 2 secondes pour |'allumer.
L'indicateur d'alimentation LED rouge s’allumera.

Sélectionnez le son que vous souhaitez écouter et appuyez sur le bouton correspondant.
REMARQUE : Lorsque I'appareil est mis sous tension, il y aura toujours par défaut le dernier
son utilisé.

Pour régler le volume, appuyez sur le /\ bouton ou \/ le bouton au niveau souhaité
Appuyez sur le bouton POWER et maintenez-le enfoncé pendant 2 secondes pour I'éteindre.

Utilisation du minuteur automatique :

Lorsque I'appareil est sous tension et que vous écoutez un son, vous pouvez régler une minuterie

pour que l'appareil s'éteigne automatiquement aprés 15, 30 ou 45 minutes.

 Appuyez sur le bouton de la minuterie . L'indicateur de minuterie LED vert sous le réglage
de minuterie spécifié s’allumera.

 Maintenir Appuyer le bouton de minuterie & pour parcourir différentes options de minuterie.
La minuterie a été désactivée lorsque les LED verts sont allumés.

Précautions relatives aux piles :

1. Remplacez toutes les piles en méme temps. Ne mélangez pas les piles neuves et usagées. Ne mélangez pas des piles alcalines ou rechargeables.
2. Nettoyez les contacts de la pile et les contacts de I'appareil avec un chiffon sec avant d'installer les piles.

3. S'assurer que les piles sont correctement installées en fonction de la polarité (+ / -).

4. Retirez les piles de l'appareil lorsque I'appareil n'est pas utilisé pendant une période prolongée.

5. Gardez les piles hors de portée des enfants.

6. Les piles sont de petits objets et peuvent étre ingérées. En cas d'ingestion, consulter immédiatement un médecin.

7. Retirez rapidement les piles usées de l'appareil. Jetez les piles usées en toute sécurité.

8. N'ouvrez pas les piles et ne les jetez pas au feu.

Monter le volume Baisser le volume

Bruit Blanc Océan

Battement de cceur Berceuse

@ Pouvoir

Minuteur,

REMARQUE : Cet appareil est conforme a I'article 15 des régles de la FCC. Le fonctionnement est soumis aux deux conditions suivantes : (1) cet
appareil ne doit pas causer d'interférences nuisibles et (2) cet appareil doit accepter toute interférence recue, y compris les interférences susceptibles
de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

REMARQUE : Le fabricant n'est pas responsable des interférences radio ou télévision causées par des modifications non autorisées de cet
équipement. De telles modifications peuvent annuler le droit de ['utilisateur a utiliser I'¢quipement.

REMARQUE : Cet équipement a été testé et déclaré conforme aux limites d'un appareil numérique de classe B, conformément a I'article 15 des régles
de la FCC. Ces limites sont congues pour fournir une protection raisonnable contre les interférences nuisibles dans une installation résidentielle. Cet
équipement génére, utilise et peut émettre de I'énergie radio fréquence et, s'il n'est pas installé et utilisé conformément aux instructions, peut causer
des interférences nuisibles aux communications radio. Cependant, rien ne garantit que des interférences ne se produiront pas dans une installation
particuliére. Si cet équipement cause des interférences nuisibles a la réception de la radio ou de la télévision, ce qui peut étre déterminé en éteignant
et en rallumant I'appareil, l'utilisateur est encouragé a essayer de corriger les interférences en prenant une ou plusieurs des mesures suivantes :

« Réorienter ou déplacer l'antenne de réception.

< Augmenter la séparation entre I'équipement et le récepteur.

« Brancher I'¢quipement dans une prise sur un circuit différent de celui auquel le récepteur est connecté.

« Consulter le revendeur ou un technicien radio/TV expérimenté pour obtenir de l'aide.

GARANTIE LIMITEE DE 90 JOURS

Nous signifie HoMedics Australia Pty Ltd ACN 31 103 985 717 et nos coordonnées sont indiquées a la fin de cette garantie ;

Vous entendez I'acheteur ou I'utilisateur final initial des Marchandises. Vous pouvez étre un utilisateur domestique ou professionnel ;

Fournisseur désigne le distributeur agréé ou le détaillant des Marchandises qui vous a vendu les Marchandises en Australie et en Nouvelle-Zélande ; et
Marchandises désigne le produit ou I'€quipement qui était accompagné de cette garantie et acheté en Australie et en Nouvelle-Zélande.

Pour I'Australie
Nos produ\ts sont livrés avec des garanties qui ne peuvent pas éire exclues en vertu de la loi australienne sur la consommation. Vous avez droit, sous réserve des dispositions de a loi

surla aun ouaun pour un défaut majeur et @ une compensation pour toute autre perte ou dommage raisonnablement prévisible.
Vous étes également autorisé, sous réserve des de la loi I surla a réparer ou a remplacer les marchandises si les marchandises ne sont pas de qualité
acceptable et que le défaut ne constitue pas un défaut majeur. Ceci n'est pas un énoncé complet de vos droits Iégaux en tant que consommateur.

Pour la Nouvelle-Zélande
Nos marchandises sont assorties de garanties qui ne peuvent pas étre exclues en vertu de la Consumer Guarantees Act de 1993. Cette garantie sapplique en plus des conditions et garanties
quimplique cette Iégislation

La garantie

HoMedics vend ses produits dans l'intention quiils soient exempts de défauts dans la fabrication et la main-d'ceuvre dans ['uilisation normale et le service. Dans le cas improbable ot votre produit
HoMedics se révele défectueux dans un délai d'un an a compter de la date d'achat en raison de la main-d'ceuvre ou des matériaux seulement, nous le remplacerons a nos propres frais, sous
réserve des termes et conditions de cette garantie. La période de garantie est limitée @ 3 mois & compter de la date d'achat pour les produits utilisés commercialement / professionnellement.

Termes et conditions
En plus des droits et recours dont vous disposez en vertu de la loi surla
sans exclure ces droits et recours contre les défauts

de la Consumer Guarant

Act de la Nouvelle-Zélande ou de toute autre loi applicable et

Les produits sont congus pour résister aux rigueurs de l'usage domestique normal et sont fabriqués selon les normes les plus élevées en utilisant les composants de la plus haute qualité.
Bien que peu probable, si, au cours des 12 premiers mois (3 mois a des fins commerciales) & partir de la date dachat du Fournisseur (Période de garantie), les Marchandises se révélent
défectueuses en raison d'une mauvaise exécution ou des matériaux et aucun de vos droits statutaires ou recours, nous remplacerons les Marchandises, sous réserve des termes et conditions
de cette garantie.

Nous ne sommes pas tenus de remplacer les Marchandises en vertu de cette Garantie é si les ises ont été en raison d'un usage abusif ou mauvais
usage, d'un accident, de la saisie d'un accessoue non autorisé, d'une modification du produit, d'une mauvaise installation, de réparations ou de modifications non autorisées, d’une alimentation
électrique, une perte fon, un ou une défai d'une partie opérante du fait de ne pas fournir I'eniretien recommandé par le fabricant, les dommages au fransport,
le vol, a né le les conditions ou toute autre condition autre que celle de HoMedics.

Cette garantie ne s'étend pas a I'achat de produits usagés, réparés ou d'occasion ou a des produits non importés ou fournis par HoMedics Australia Pty Ltd, y compris, mais sans s'y limiter, a
ceux vendus sur des sites d'enchéres offshore sur Internet

Cette garantie sapplique uniquement aux consommateurs et ne sapplique pas aux fournisseurs.

Méme si nous n‘avons pas a remplacer les marchandises, nous pouvons décider de le faire. Dans certains cas, nous pouvons décider de remplacer les Marchandises par un produit alternatif
similaire de notre choix. Toutes ces décisions sont & notre entiére discrétion.

Toutes les i ées ou
la plus longue des deux échéances).

continuent de bénéficier de cette garantie additionnelle pendant la durée restante de la période de garantie initiale (ou de trois mois, selon

Cette garantie supplémentaire ne couvre pas les articles endommagés par 'usure normale, y compris, mais sans sy limiter, les copeaux, les rayures, les écorchures, la décoloration et autres
défauts mineurs, lorsque le dommage a un effet négligeable sur le fonctionnement ou I'exécution des marchandises.

Cette garantie est limitée au ouala Dans la mesure ou a loi I'autorise, nous ne serons pas responsables des pertes ou dommages
causés a des biens ou des personnes pour quelque cause que ce soit et n' aucune é en cas de 0U Spéciaux.

Cette garantie n'est valable et exécutoire qu'en Ausiralie et en Nouvelle-Zélande.

Faire une réclamation
Afin de réclamer en vertu de cette garantie, vous devez retourner les marchandises au fournisseur (lieu d'achat) pour le remplacement. Si cela n'est pas possible, veuillez contacter notre service
ala clientéle par courriel : service@homedics.com.au ou a l'adresse ci-dessous.

Toutes les retournées doivent étre dune preuve d'achat satisfaisante indiquant clairement le nom et ladresse du Fournisseur, la date et le lieu d'achat et identifiant
le produit. Il est préférable de fournir une facture originale, lisible et non modifiée ou une facture de vente.

Vous devez supporter toutes les dépenses pour le retour des Marchandises ou sinon associées en faisant votre réclamation en vertu de cette Garantie Supplémentaire.

Contact : HoMedics Australi 4 Kingsley Fermer, Rowvi

Orbit Drive, Albany, Auckland, Nouvell

VIC3178 1 T one : (03) 8756 6500
€lande 0632 (09) 475 0007

Pt
Phoenix Distribution NZ Ltd, Unité

GARANTIE LIMITEE DE 90 JOURS

HoMedics vend ses produits avec l'intention quiils soient exempts de défauts de fabrication et de finition pendant une période de 90 jours & compter de la date d'achat original, sauf comme
indiqué ci-dessous. HoMedics garantit que ses produits seront exempts de défauts de matériaux et de fabrication dans des conditions normales d'utilisation et de service. Cette garantie ne
sapplique quaux consommateurs et ne s'étend pas aux détaillants.

Pour obtenir un service de garantie sur votre produit HoMedics, contactez un représentant des relations avec les consommateurs pour obtenir de I'aide. Assurez-vous que le numéro de modele
du produit est disponible.

HoMedics nautorise personne, y compris, mais sans s'y limiter, les détaillants, I'acheteur consommateur ultérieur du produit chez un détaillant ou des acheteurs a distance, a obliger
HoMedics de quelque maniére que ce soit au-dela des termes stipulés dans le présent document. Cette garantie ne couvre pas les dommages causés par une utilisation abusive ou un mauvais
usage ; accident ; la fixation de tout accessoire non autorisé ; la modification du produwl I'installation incorrecte ; les réparations ou modifications non autorisées ; I'utilisation inadéquate

de I'électricité/alimentation élecirique ; la perte de puissance ; les produits ;und ou une défai d'une partie opérante du fait d'un manque de I'entretien
recommandé par le fabricant ; les dommages dus au transport ; le vol ; la négligence ; \e vandalisme ; ou des conditions environnementales ; a perte d'utilisation pendant la période ot le
produit se trouve en réparation ou en attente de pieces ou de réparation ; ou toute autre condition qui soit au-dela du controle de HoMedics.

Cette garantie n'est effective que si le produit est acheté et utilisé dans le pays d'achat du produit. Un produit qui nécessite des modifications ou une adaptation lui permettant de fonctionner
dans tout autre pays que celui pour lequel il a été congu, fabriqué, approuvé et / ou autorisé ou la réparation de produits endommagés par ces modifications n'est pas couvert par cette garantie.

LA GARANTIE PREVUE DANS CE DOCUMENT EST LA GARANTIE EXCLUSIVE. IL N'EXISTE AUCUNE AUTRE GARANTIE EXPRESSE OU IMPLICITE, Y COMPRIS TOUTE GARANTIE IMPLICITE
DE QUALITE MARCHANDE OU D'ADAPTATION OU TOUTE AUTRE OBLIGATION DE LA SOCIETE EN CE QUI CONCERNE LES PRODUITS COUVERTS PAR CETTE GARANTIE. HOMEDICS
NASSUME AUCUNE RESPONSABILITE POUR TOUT DOMMAGE ACCESSOIRE, CONSECUTIF OU SPECIAL. EN AUCUN CAS, CETTE GARANTIE EXIGERA PLUS QUE LA REPARATION OU LE
REMPLACEMENT DE TOUTE PARTIE OU PARTIE QUI PEUT ETRE DEFECTUEUSE DANS LA PERIODE EFFECTIVE DE LA GARANTIE. AUCUN REMBOURSEMENT NE SERA ACCORDE. S| DES
PIECES DE RECHANGE POUR DES MATIERES DEFECTUEUSES NE SONT PAS DISPONIBLES, HOMEDICS SE RESERVE LE DROIT DE FAIRE DES SUBSTITUTIONS DE PRODUITS EN LIEU DE
REPARATION OU DE REMPLACEMENT.

Cette garantie ne s'étend pas & 'achat de produits ouverts, utilisés, réparés, reconditionnés et / ou refermés, y compris, mais sans s'y limiter, la vente de ces produits sur des sites d'enchéres
sur Internet et / ou la vente de ces produits par surplus ou en vrac. Toutes les garanties ou cautions cesseront immédiatement de s'appliquer a tout produit ou partie de celui-ci qui est réparé,
remplacé, altéré ou modifié sans le consentement préalable et écrit de HoMedics.

Cette garantie vous donne des droits Iégaux spécifiques. Vous pouvez avoir des droits supplémentaires qui peuvent varier d'un éfat a l'autre et d'un pays a I'autre. En raison des réglementations
d'état et nationales, certaines des limitations et exclusions ci-dessus peuvent ne pas sappliquer a vous.

Pour plus d'informations sur notre gamme de produits aux Etats-Unis, visitez : www.homedics.com. Pour le Canada, veuillez visiter : www.homedics.ca.
(C) 2017 Homedics, LLC. Tous droits réservés. HoMedics, SoundSpa et MyBaby sont des marques déposées de HoMedics, LLC.
Pour le service aux Etats Unis Pour service au Canada

Email : cservice@homedics.com Email : cservice@homedicsgroup.ca

Téléphone : 1-800-466-3342 (8:30 am-7 pm EST M-F) Téléphone : 1-888-225-7378 (8:30 am-5 pm EST M-F) [B-MYBS115

Fabriqué en Chine
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SoundSpa® Sobre la marcha

Manual de instrucciones e informacioén de la garantia

La garantia
HoMedics pretende vender productos libres de defectos de fabricacion y mano de obra bajo condiciones normales de uso y servicio. En el caso improbable de que su producto HoMedics
resulte defectuoso dentro de 1 afio desde la fecha de compra debido a la mano de obra o a los materiales Gnicamente, lo reemplazaremos a costa nuestra conforme a los términos y

ADVERTENCIA:

Todos los materiales de empaquetado, como las etiquetas y los mecanismos de cierre, no forman parte del producto y se deben descartar
para la seguridad de los niios.

Este producto no se diseiio para utilizarlo en cunas. No deje el producto sin supervision cerca de niiios.
NOTA: Guarde el manual de i ya que informacion importante.

Coémo instalar las pilas:

Asegurese de que la unidad se encuentre apagada.

Ubique la tapa de las pilas. Utilice una moneda para aflojar el tornillo.

Quite la tapa del compartimiento de las pilas y las pilas gastadas (si corresponde).

Coloque 3 pilas «AAA» nuevas segln el diagrama que se encuentra en el compartimiento.

NOTA: Recomendamos utilizar pilas alcalinas para extender la vida (til.

Vuelva a colocar la tapa del compartimiento de las pilas y ajuste el tornillo para asegurarlo.

NOTA: Cuando los sonidos se vuelven débiles o se detengan, es momento de que un adulto cambie las pilas.
PRECAUCION: EI mantenimiento de este producto lo debe realizar solamente el personal autorizado de HoMedics.

Escuchar los sonidos:

Presione y mantenga el boton ENCENDIDO durante 2 segundos para ENCENDERLO El indicador
de energia LED rojo se iluminard.

Seleccione el sonido que desea escuchar y presione el botén correspondiente.

NOTA: Cuando se enciende la unidad, siempre comienza con el (iltimo sonido que escucho.
Para ajustar el volumen, presione el /\ botén o \/ boton hasta alcanzar el nivel deseado.
Presione y mantenga el botén ENCENDIDO durante 2 segundos para APAGARLA.

Coémo utilizar el temporizador:

Cuando se encuentre encendida y esté escuchando un sonido, puede configurar el temporizador
para que la unidad se apague automaticamente después de 15, 30 0 45 minutos.

Presione el boton del temporizador . El indicador LED verde del temporizador se iluminara
debajo de la configuracion especificada.

Contintie presionando el boton del temporizador @ para desplazarse por las diferentes opciones
del temporizador. La funcion del temporizador se encuentra apagada cuando las luces LED

Subir volumen Bajar volumen

Ruido Blanco Océano

Cancion de cuna

Temporizador

@ Encendido

verdes estan brillando.
Precauciones con la pila:
1. Reemplace todas las pilas a la vez. No mezcle las pilas nuevas con las usadas. No mezcle las pilas alcalinas con las recargables.
2. Limpie los contactos de las pilas y del dispositivo con un pafio seco antes de colocarlas.
3. Asegurese de que las pilas estén correctamente instaladas segun la polaridad (+ /-).
4. Retire las pilas de la unidad cuando no la utilice durante un periodo prolongado.
5. Mantenga las pilas alejadas de los nifios.
6. Las pilas son objetos pequerios que pueden ser ingeridos. Si se ingieren, contactese con un médico de inmediato.
7. Retire las pilas gastadas de la unidad cuanto antes. Deseche las pilas de forma segura.
8. No abra ni queme las pilas.

NOTA: Este dispositivo cumple con la seccion 15 de las normas de la FCC. La operacion se encuentra sujeta a las condiciones que figuran a
continuacion: (1) este dispositivo no provoca interferencias negativas y (2) este dispositivo debe aceptar las interferencias recibidas, incluidas
aquellas que puedan provocar un funcionamiento no deseado.

NOTA: El fabricante no se responsabiliza por las interferencias con radio o television que provoquen las modificaciones no autorizadas a este equipo.

Tales modificaciones podrian anular la autoridad del usuario para operar el equipo.

NOTA: Se examin este equipo y se determind que cumple con los limites de un dispositivo digital Clase B conforme a la seccion 15 de

las normas de la FCC. Estos limites se establecieron para proporcionar una proteccion razonable contra las interferencias negativas en una
instalacion residencial. Este equipo genera, utiliza y puede irradiar energia de radiofrecuencia, y puede provocar interferencias negativas con las
radiocomunicaciones si no se instala y utiliza segdn las instrucciones. Sin embargo, no se garantiza que no haya interferencia en una instalacion
particular. Si este equipo provoca interferencia negativa con la recepcion de radio o television, lo cual se puede determinar al apagar y encender el
equipo, se recomienda que el usuario corrija la interferencia con una 0 mas de las medidas que figuran a continuacion:

« Reoriente o reubique la antena receptora.

< Aumente la distancia entre el equipo y el receptor.

« Conecte el equipo a un tomacorriente en un circuito diferente del que se encuentra conectado el receptor.

« Comuniquese con el proveedor o un técnico de radio/television con experiencia para obtener ayuda.

GARANTIA LIMITADA DE 90 DIAS

Nosotros hace referencia a HoMedics Australia Pty Ltd ACN 31 103 985 717 y nuestra informacion de contacto se encuentra al final de esta garantia;
Usted hace referencia al comprador o el usuario final original de los bienes. Usted puede ser un usuario doméstico o profesional;

el proveedor hace referencia al distribuidor o vendedor minorista autorizado de los bienes que le vendio en Australia y Nueva Zelanda; y

Los bienes se refieren a los productos o equipos acompaniados por esta garantia y comprados en Australia y Nueva Zelanda.

Para Australia:

Nuestros bienes tienen garantias que no se pueden excluir conforme a Ley del Consumidor de Australia. Segtn lo dispuesto en la Ley del Consumidor de Australia, tiene derecho a un

reemplazo o una devolucion en caso de averia grave y a una compensacion en caso de una pérdida o dafio razonablemente previsible. Segun lo dispuesto en la Ley del Consumidor de
Australia, también tiene derecho a que reparen o reemplacen los bienes si no tienen la calidad aceptable y la averia no es grave. Esta no es una declaracion exhaustiva de sus derechos
legales como consumidor.

Para Nueva Zelanda
Nuestros bienes tienen garantias que no se pueden excluir conforme a la Ley de Garantias del Consumidor de Nueva Zelanda 1993. Esta garantia se aplica junto con las condiciones y
garantias implicitas en dicha legislacion.

de esta garantia. El periodo de garantia se limita hasta 3 meses desde la fecha de compra de los productos para uso comercial/profesional

Términos y condiciones
Ademés de los derechos y los recursos de los que dispone segin la Ley del Consumidor de Australia, la Ley de Garantias del Consumidor de Nueva Zelanda u otra legislacion vigente y sin
excluir la garantia de tales derechos y recursos ante defectos:

Los bienes se diseiaron para soportar el uso doméstico normal y se fabricaron segun los estdndares mas altos al utilizar componentes de la mds alta calidad. Aunque es improbable,
reemplazaremos los bienes segn los términos y condiciones de la garantia si durante los primeros 12 meses (3 meses en uso comercial) desde la fecha de compra del proveedor (periodo
de garantia) estos resultan defectuosos debido a una mano de obra o materiales defectuosos y no aplica ninguno de sus derechos o recursos legales.

No tenemos la obligacion de reemplazar los bienes conforme a esta garantia adicional en los casos que figuran a continuacion: uso incorrecto o abuso; accidente; uso de accesorios no
autorizados; modificacién del producto; instalacién incorrecta; reparacion o modificacion no autorizada; uso incorrecto del suministro energético; pérdida de energia; mal funcionamiento
0 dafio de una parte operativa por no seguir el mantenimiento recomendado por el fabricante; dafio por transporte; robo; i i y ofras
condiciones que se encuentren fuera del control de HoMedics.

Esta garantia no se aplica a la compra de productos usados, reparados o de segunda mano o a productos no importados o provistos por HoMedics Australia Pty Ltd, incluidos aquellos que se
vendan en el exiranjero en sitios web de subastas.

Esta garantia aplica alos ynoap

Incluso es posible que decidamos reemplazar los bienes cuando no fuera necesario. En algunos casos, es posible que decidamos sustituir los bienes con un producto alternativo similar de
nuestra eleccion. Todas estas decisiones dependen de nuestro criterio absoluto.

Todos estos bienes 0
el que sea mas largo)

contindan

los beneficios de esta garantia adicional durante el tiempo restante del periodo de garantia original (o tres meses, segin
Esta garantia adicional no se aplica a aquellos productos dafiados por el desgaste normal, como quebraduras, rayas, abrasion, decoloracion y otros defectos menores, ya que en estos casos
el dario resulta del uso negligente de los bienes.

Esta garantia adicional se limita solo al reemplazo o la sustitucién. Si la legislacion vigente lo permite, no nos haremos responsables de la pérdida y el dafio provocado a la propiedad o
personas por cualquier causa y no tendremos responsabilidad alguna por los dafios incidentales o emergentes

Esta garantia solo es vélida y exigible en Australia y Nueva Zelanda.

Presentar un reclamo:
Para presentar un reclamo conforme a esta garantia, debe devolver los bienes al proveedor (lugar de compra) para que los reemplacen. Si esto no fuera posible, contactese con nuestro
departamento de atencion al cliente por correo onico cser ics.com.au o a la direccion que figura més abajo

Todos los bienes que sean devueltos deben constar con una prueba satisfactoria de compra que indique con claridad el nombre y la direccion del proveedor, la fecha y el lugar de compra e
identificacion del producto. Lo mejor es proveer un recibo o factura original, legible y sin modificaciones.

Debera hacerse cargo de los gastos que acarree devolver los bienes o que estén relacionados con su reclamo segun esta garantia adicional.

ew Zealand 0632 (09) 475 0007

GARANTIA LIMITADA DE 90 DiAS
HoMedics pretende vender productos libres de defectos de fabricacién y mano de obra por un periodo de 90 dias desde la fecha de la compra original, con las excepciones que figuran
a continuacion. HoMedics garantiza que sus productos estaran libres de defectos en los materiales y mano de obra bajo condiciones normales de uso y servicio. Esta garantia aplica

[ te a los i ynoalos minoristas.

Para obtener un servicio de garantia por su producto HoMedics, contéctese con un representante de relaciones con los consumidores. Asegtrese de tener disponible el nimero de modelo
del producto.

HoMedics no autoriza a ninguna persona, incluidos los vendedores minoristas, los compradores del producto de un vendedor o compradores lejanos, a obligar a HoMedics de ninguna forma
para extender su obligacion fuera de los términos aqui establecidos. Esta garantia no cubre los dafios provocados en los casos que figuran a continuacién: uso incorrecto 0 abuso; accidente;
uso de accesorios no autorizados; modificacién del producto; instalacion incorrecta; reparacion o modificacion no autorizada; uso incorrecto del suministro energético; pérdida de energia;
caida del producto; mal funcionamiento o dafio de una parte operativa por no seguir el mantenimiento recomendado por el fabricante; daro por transporte; robo; negligencia; vandalismo;
condiciones medioambientales; pérdida del uso durante el periodo en el que el producto se encuentra en el lugar de reparacion o en espera de las partes o reparacion; todas las condiciones
que se encuentren fuera del control de HoMedics

Esta garantia es efectiva inicamente si el producto se compra u opera en el pais en el que se lo comprd. Un producto que requiere modificaciones o adaptacion para poder utilizarlo en un
pais distinto de aquel para el que se disend, fabricd, aprobé y autorizé o la reparacion de productos dafiados por estas modificaciones no tiene cobertura de la garantia.

LA GARANTIA AQUI PROVISTA SERA LA UNICA GARANTIA VALIDA. NO HABRA OTRAS GARANTIAS EXPRESAS 0 IMPLICITAS, INCLUIDAS LAS GARANTIAS IMPLICITAS DE
COMERCIALIZACION O APTITUD O CUALQUIER OTRA OBLIGACION POR PARTE DE LA EMPRESA CON RESPECTO A LOS PRODUCTOS CUBIERTOS EN ESTA GARANTIA. HOMEDICS NO
SERA RESPONSABLE POR LOS DANOS INCIDENTALES 0 EMERGENTES. EN NINGUN CASO ESTA GARANTIA EXIGIRA MAS QUE LA REPARACION O EL REEMPLAZO DE LAS PARTES QUE
SE ENCUENTREN DEFECTUOSAS DENTRO DEL PERIODO EFECTIVO. NO SE OTORGARAN REEMBOLSOS. SI NO SE ENCUENTRAN DISPONIBLES LAS PARTES DE REEMPLAZO DE LOS
MATERIALES DEFECTUOSOS, HOMEDICS SE RESERVA EL DERECHO DE REEMPLAZAR LOS PRODUCTOS EN LUGAR DE REPARARLOS O REEMPLAZARLOS.

Esta garantia no se aplica a la compra de productos abiertos, usados, reparados, reempaquetados y resellados, incluida la venta de productos en sitios web de subastas y la venta de
productos por parte de revendedores de excedentes. Todas las garantias dejan de ser efectivas para todos los productos o partes que sean reparados, reemplazados, alterados o modificados
sin el consentimiento previo expreso y escrito de HoMedics.

Esta garantia le otorga derechos legales especificos. Es posible que tenga derechos adicionales segtn el estado o el pais en el que se encuentre. Es posible que algunas de las limitaciones
y exclusiones anteriores no se apliquen en su caso debido a las normas individuales de los estados y paises.

Para obtener mayor informacion con respecto a nuestra linea de productos en EE. UU. visite www.homedics.com. En Canada, visite www.homedics.ca.

(C) 2017 Homedics, LLC. Todos los derechos reservados. HoMedics, SoundSpa y MyBaby son marcas registradas de Homedics, LLC.

Para acceder al servicio en EE. UU.
Correo onico: cservi ics.com
Teléfono: 1-800-466-3342 (8:30 a. m. - 7 p. m. EST M-F)

Para acceder al servicio en Canada
Correo oni i i ca
Teléfono: 1-888-225-7378 (8:30 a. m. - 5 p. m EST M-F)
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